

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
SCHOLARS OF COURT PROCEDURE
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
Counsel of Record
SUSAN YORKE
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose@calapplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF COURT PROCEDURE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court does not generally allow a party to challenge precedent for the first time in merits briefing.	5
II. Mississippi did not ask this Court to overturn <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> in its petition for certiorari.....	11
A. Mississippi’s petition for certiorari asked this Court to uphold the state law under current precedent. ...	12
B. The framing of issues in the petition reflected Mississippi’s litigation strategy in the courts below.	14
III. The Court should dismiss the case as improvidently granted.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco, Cal. v. Sheehan,</i> 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	7, 8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,</i> 578 U.S. 171 (2016).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	10
<i>Gamble v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	15
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.,</i> 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	6
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	7, 19
<i>Nevada v. Hall,</i> 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	10
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell,</i> 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	8, 9
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	6, 18
<i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016).....	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	12, 14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	6, 7
STATUTES	
Gestational Age Act, Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191(4)	5
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 14.1	6, 7, 13, 19
S. Ct. R. 24.1	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dkt., <i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016) (No. 15-961).....	17
Merits Br., <i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016) (No. 15-961).....	17, 18
Pet. for Cert., <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> <i>v. Hyatt</i> , 578 U.S. 171 (2016) (No. 14-1175).....	10
Pet. for Cert., <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> <i>v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) (No. 17-1299).....	10
Pet. for Cert., <i>Fulton v. City of</i> <i>Philadelphia, Pa.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) (No. 19-123).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pet. for Cert., <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) (No. 17-646).....	10
Pet. for Cert., <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) (No. 18-15).....	11
Pet. for Cert., <i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) (No. 17-647).....	11
Pet. for Cert., <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) (No. 17-494).....	11
Pet. for Cert., <i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016) (No. 15-961).....	17, 18
The Federalist No. 78 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	9
